relationship between negative actual P&L and VaR, which is an indicator of the VaR model’s performance.

Results for the six months ended 31 March 2022 Results for the six months ended 30 September 2021

Back-testing, carried out by comparing the Group’s daily VaR estimate against actual P&L, identified no exceptions during the
six months ended 31 March 2022 or the six months ended 30 September 2021. This remains within the model parameters and
indicates acceptable operation of the VaR model within APRA’s guidelines.

43Half Year Pillar 3 Report 2022

SECTION 7 BALANCE SHEET AND LIQUIDITY RISK

7.1 INTEREST RATE RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK

Table 7.1.A Impact on Economic Value from Rate Shocks

The following table provides the increase or decrease in economic value for upward and downward rate shocks broken down
by currency. The Group's major currencies are modelled on an individual basis. The remaining minor currencies are aggregated
and modelled using a single yield curve. The 200 basis point (bp) interest rate shock results include earnings offset.

As at 31 Mar 22 As at 30 Sep 21

200 bp
parallel

increase

200 bp
parallel

decrease

200 bp
parallel

increase

200 bp
parallel

decrease

$m $m $m $m

Change in economic value

AUD (608) 634 (558) 623

CAD (1) 1 (1) 1

CHF - - - -

EUR - (1) (32) 34

GBP (23) 23 19 (19)

HKD (1) 1 1 (1)

JPY 6 (6) 3 (4)

NZD (353) 376 (136) 141

USD (51) 55 (36) 38

Other 4 (4) 1 (1)

Total change in economic value (1,027) 1,079 (739) 812

44 National Australia Bank

SECTION 7 BALANCE SHEET AND LIQUIDITY RISK

7.2 EQUITY HOLDINGS IN THE BANKING BOOK

Table 7.2.A Equity Holdings in the Banking Book

The following table provides the carrying value of equity investments as reported on the Level 2 Group’s balance sheet, as well
as the estimated fair value of those investments.

As at 31 Mar 22 As at 30 Sep 21

Carrying
value

Fair value Carrying
value

Fair value

$m $m $m $m

Unlisted equities 692 692 679 679

Table 7.2.B Gains and Losses from Equity Holdings

The following table provides realised and unrealised gains or losses before tax effect from equity instruments, where: